Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ableco Finance LLC	06/22/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Solutia Inc.	
Street Address:	575 Maryville Centre Drive	
City:	St. Louis	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63141	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6322726
Patent Number:	6149960
Patent Number:	5773068
Patent Number:	6114427
Patent Number:	6051200
Patent Number:	4587033

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)313-2827

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3032985901

Email: ptodenver@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Peter F. Weinberg

Address Line 1: 1801 California St., Suite 4200 Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter F. Weinberg

PATENT REEL: 016226 FRAME: 0941

500038840 REEL: 016226 FF

00 = 63227

CH \$240 0

Total Attachments: 5 source=Termination patents junior#page1.tif source=Termination patents junior#page2.tif source=Termination patents junior#page3.tif source=Termination patents junior#page4.tif source=Termination patents junior#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016226 FRAME: 0942

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents is granted on this 22 day of June 2005, by Ableco Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 299 Park Avenue, 23rd Floor, New York, NY 10171, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") under the Junior Intercreditor Agreement (as defined below), in favor of Solutia Inc. ("Solutia"), a Delaware Corporation with offices at 575 Maryville Centre Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63141, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Solutia has entered into the Amended, Restated and Novated Junior Intercreditor Agreement dated as of October 8, 2003 (the "Junior Intercreditor Agreement") among the Collateral Agent, Solutia, Solutia Business Enterprises, Inc. each of the subsidiaries of Solutia on the signature pages thereto and HSBC Bank USA, as trustee under the 2009 Notes Indenture (as defined in the Junior Intercreditor Agreement) (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Trustee").

WHEREAS, in connection with the Junior Intercreditor Agreement, Solutia has entered into an Amended, Restated and Novated Junior Security Agreement, dated October 8, 2003 (the "Junior Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Junior Security Agreement, Solutia has pledged, conveyed, sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the Collateral Agent and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Trustee a continuing junior security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the Junior Security Agreement), including the patents set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Astaris Patents"), to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Junior

PATENT REEL: 016226 FRAME: 0943 Secured Obligations (as defined in the Junior Security Agreement) (the "Junior Security Interest"), subject to certain senior liens on the Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent recorded the Junior Security Interest with the U.S. Trademark and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on or after November 25, 2003 at Reel/Frame: 016831/0683, et seq.;

WHEREAS, at the time that the Junior Security Agreement was entered into, Solutia did not own the Astaris Patents nor has it owned any of the Astaris Patents since the execution of the Junior Security Agreement through the date hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in and to the Astaris Patents that was purportedly and inadvertently granted pursuant to the Junior Security Agreement (and any related short-form junior security agreement) and to terminate any Junior Security Interest that may exist with respect to the Astaris Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, at Solutia's sole cost and expense, the Collateral Agent hereby, without recourse, representation or warranty, releases, terminates and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the Astaris Patents pursuant to the Junior Security Agreement (and any related short-form junior security agreement). This Release shall be binding upon the Collateral Agent's legal representatives, assigns, and successors. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Release shall be deemed a representation or warranty with respect to the Collateral, Solutia's or Collateral Agent's right, title or interest therein or thereto.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

ABLECO FINANCE LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent

Name: Alexander J. Ornstein

Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

Notary Public

REGINA E. CIANCI Notary Public, State of New York No. 60-4676879 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires Nov. 30, 2006

Igna & Crani

EXHIBIT A

ASTARIS PATENTS

Title	Patent No. [Pub. No.] (App. No.)	Issue Date (App. Date)
Fire retardant concentrates and methods for	6,322,726	11/27/2001
preparation thereof and use		
Process and formulation for a chemically	6,149,960	11/21/2000
leavened dough or bakery product		
Novel leavening system and products therefrom	5,773,068	6/30/1998
Method for producing a dispersible, fine titanium	6,114,427	9/5/2000
pyrophosphate powder		
Process for preparing hemipotassium phosphate	6,051,200	4/18/2000
Process and formulation for a chemically	6,149,960	11/21/2000
leavened dough or bakery product		
Polymeric Acetal Carboxylate Compositions	4,587,033	5/06/1986

ws2D1.tmp

5

PATENT REEL: 016226 FRAME: 0947